
LA River Bike Path Gap Closure 
File # 2018-0108 Planning and Programming – May 16, 2018 



Staff Recommendation 

Authorize: 

> Award of technical contract with CH2M Hill, Inc. for 
$45,891,279; 

> Approve contract modification authority in the amount 
of $6,883,692 and approve authority;  

> Negotiate and enter into an MOU with LA County 
Department of Public Works (LACDPW); and 

> Negotiate and enter into a Cooperative Agreement with 
the Cities of Los Angeles and Vernon, and LACDPW. 



Project Area 

> Closing 8-mile gap 
creates 32-mile path 
from Elysian Valley to 
Vernon 

> June 2014: Motions 
at City of Los Angeles 
and Metro Board to 
begin Project study  

> September 2016: 
Feasibility Study 
completed 



Technical Contract 

> Phase 1 – Technical Studies and Concept Design 

> Phase 2 – Environmental Clearance and Design 

> Phase 3 – Final Design and Permitting 

> Phase 4 – Construction Support 



Project Timeline 

Feasibility 
Study 

Conceptual 
Design 

Environmental 
Clearance & 

Design 

Final 
Design, 

Permitting, 
Acquisition 

Construction 
 

Community Engagement 

6 months 3 years 8 months 

FY23 
Break 

Ground 

Open  
2026 -2027 

2016 

Technical Contract 

Outreach Contract 

Construction 
Support 



MOU with LACDPW 

> Deliver Project by 2027 
> Procure Contractor 

> Technical Contract Construction Support 

> Optional: Technical Contract Phase 3 
> Construction Documents 

> Secure permits 

> Finalize right-of-way acquisitions/ easements 

 



Next Steps 

> Initiate Technical Contract work 

> Execute Task Order for Outreach Contract 

> Execute MOU with LACDPW 

> Execute Cooperative Agreement with Cities of 
Los Angeles and Vernon, and LACDPW 


	Slide Number 1
	Staff Recommendation
	Project Area
	Technical Contract
	Project Timeline
	MOU with LACDPW
	Next Steps

